
A G E N D A 

THE SECOND MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 
   OF THE CITY OF ST. THOMAS_2023______________ 

 THURSDAY 
VIA ZOOM              10:00 A.M.           JANUARY 26, 2023 

DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

MINUTES 

Confirmation of the minutes of the meeting held on January 13, 2023. 

HEARING OF APPLICATIONS 

A17/22 - Dane & Lindsay Rice - 10 Drake Street Pages 2-12 

Planning Report - A17/22 Pages 13-14 

A18/22 - Elgin Theatre Guild - 40 Princess Avenue Pages 15-25 

Planning Report - A18/22 Pages 26-29 

NEW BUSINESS  

Next Meeting 

To be determined.  

ADJOURNMENT 
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The Corporation of the City of St. Thomas  

Report No.: COA17-2022 

 

Applicant: Dane and Lindsey Rice 

 

Members of the Committee of Adjustment 
 
Report Date:    January 17, 2023 
Meeting Date:  January 26, 2023 

 
Location: 10 Drake Street, City of St. Thomas 
 

 
Subject:   Request for a minor variance pursuant to 45(1) of the Planning Act, R.S.O, as amended  

 
Department: Planning and Building Services Department 
Prepared by: Steve Craig, Senior Planning Technician 

Attachments: Location Plan 

 
Recommendation: 
 
That: Report COA17-2022 be received. 
 
 
BACKGROUND:  
The applicants are proposing to construct a two-storey 
addition and uncovered deck on the back of the existing 
residential dwelling, as shown on the plans accompanying 
the subject application.  
 
MINOR VARIANCE(S): 
i) To permit a two-storey addition 8.6m from the rear 

lot line, whereas of the R3 zone requires a minimum 
rear yard depth of 9m (Table 1 to Subsection 7.4, 
Item No. 10, Column No. 2). 

ii) To permit an uncovered deck and deck steps a 
minimum of 4.7m from the rear lot line, whereas the 
R3 zone requires a deck, including deck stairs to be 
setback a minimum of 6.5m from the rear lot line 
(Table 1 to Subsection 7.4, Item No. 10, Column No. 
2 requires a minimum rear yard depth of 9m and 
Subsection 4.2.2 of the General Provisions Applicable 
to Residential zones permits a deck, stoop, steps, or 
porch which is covered or uncovered, and not wholly 
or partially enclosed to project into a required rear yard up to a maximum of 2.5m). 

 
OFFICIAL PLAN:  
 The subject lands are designated Residential as shown on Schedule A (Land Use Plan) to the Official Plan for the 

City of St. Thomas.  
 The "Residential" designation means the predominant use of land shall be for low, medium, and high-density 

residential use (5.1.3.1). 
 

Location Plan:
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ZONING BY-LAW:  
 The subject lands are within the Third Residential Zone (R3), as shown on Zoning Map 14, pursuant to the City of 

St. Thomas Zoning By-Law No. 50-88, as amended.  
 Permitted uses of the R3 zone include a single detached dwelling and uses accessory to the foregoing (7.1(a)). 
 The requirements and setbacks for a single detached dwelling in the R3 zone include: 
 minimum lot area - 371.5m2; 
 minimum lot frontage - 12m; 
 maximum main building height - 11m; 
 maximum accessory building height - 4m; 
 maximum lot coverage - 35%;  
 maximum floor area of an enclosed accessory building - the lesser of 15% of the lot area or 67m2; 
 maximum number of dwelling units - 1 per lot;  
 maximum roof area - 50%; 
 minimum front yard depth - 6m; 
 minimum rear yard depth - 9m; 
 minimum interior side yard depth - 1m; 
 minimum exterior side yard depth – 4m; 
 minimum ground floor area - 1 storey dwelling 74m2; and ‘ 
 minimum number of parking spaces - 1 parking space per dwelling unit. 
 The General Provisions Applicable to Residential Zones of the Zoning By-Law permit a deck, stoop, steps, or 

porch which is covered or uncovered, and not wholly or partially enclosed to project into a required rear yard up 
to a maximum of 2.5m (4.2.2). 

 Rear lot line means a lot line furthest from and opposite to the front lot line (1.90). 
 Rear yard means a yard extending across the full width of a lot between the rear lot line and the main building 

wall (1.91). 
 Rear yard depth means the horizontal distance between the rear lot line of the lot and the main building wall or, 

where the main building wall is not parallel to the rear lot line, the horizontal distance between the rear lot line 
and the point in the face of the main building wall which is closest to the rear lot line (1.92). 

 Main building wall means the exterior face of the wall of the main building, and its projections, which (1.73): 
1) in the case of a front yard, is closest to the front lot line, 
2) in the case of an interior side yard is closest to an interior side lot line, 
3) in the case of an exterior side yard is closest to an exterior side lot line, and 
4) in the case of a rear yard, is closest to the rear lot line. 

 
LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR A MINOR VARIANCE: 
In considering this application, the Committee must have regard to the following criteria and determine whether: 
 The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan will be maintained; 
 The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-Law will be maintained; 
 The variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building or structure; and  
 The variance is minor in nature. 
 
COMMENTS:  
 In Staff’s opinion the proposed variances meet the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan, Zoning By-law, 

are minor in nature, and are desirable and appropriate for the use of the lands, thereby satisfying the four tests, 
as set out in Section 45 of the Planning Act. Therefore, planning staff recommend that minor variance application 
COA17-2022 be approved. Should the Committee of Adjustment approve Minor Variance application COA17-2022, 
the decision should reflect that the Committee is approving a two-storey addition 8.6m from the rear lot line and 
an uncovered deck and deck steps a minimum of 4.7m from the rear lot line, as shown on the plans 
accompanying the subject application. 

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Steve Craig 
Senior Planning Technician 
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The Corporation of the City of St. Thomas  

Report No.: COA18-2022 

 

Applicant: Elgin Theatre Guild 

 

Members of the Committee of Adjustment 

 

Report Date:    January 17, 2023 

Meeting Date:  January 26, 2023 

 

Location: 40 Princess Avenue, City of St. Thomas 

 

 

Subject:   Request for a minor variance pursuant to 45(1) of the Planning Act, R.S.O, as amended  

 

Department: Planning and Building Services Department 

Prepared by: Steve Craig, Senior Planning Technician 

 

Attachments: Location Plan and 2020  

Aerial Photography 

 

 

Recommendation: 

 

That: Report COA18-2022 be received. 

 

 
BACKGROUND:  

The Elgin Theatre Guild is proposing to construct a barrier-

free access ramp on the west side of the existing building, 

as shown on the plans accompanying the subject 

application.  

 

MINOR VARIANCE: 

(i) To permit the construction of a barrier-free access ramp 

on the subject lands, as shown on the plans 

accompanying the application, whereas the R4-11 zone 

(8.5.11) does not contain regulations for the expansion 

of buildings or structures for the uses permitted under 

8.5.11(b).  

 

 

 

Location Plan:
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OFFICIAL PLAN:  

 40 Princess Avenue is subject to Official Plan Amendment No. “7”, By-Law 43-87, which provides that the existing 

building may be used for the preparation and presentation of live theatrical productions, and as an auditorium. An 

amendment (R4-11) to the Restricted Area By-Law of the City of St. Thomas is required (5.1.3.11.3). 

 

ZONING BY-LAW:  

 The subject lands are within the Fourth Residential Zone (R4-11) pursuant to the City of St. Thomas Zoning 

By-Law No. 50-88, as shown on Zoning Map 15.  

 Permitted uses of R4-11 zone include, preparing theatrical sets, practicing for and offering live theatre 

productions, concerts, recitals, festivals, lectures, meetings, exhibits and displays, uses accessory to all of the 

foregoing (8.5.11(b)). Additional Permitted Buildings or Structures Buildings and structures for the uses 

permitted by 8.5.11 (b). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Aerial Photography (2020): 
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Original Barrier-Free Access Ramp: 

Existing Accessibility Lift: 
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LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR A MINOR VARIANCE: 

In considering this application, the Committee must have regard to the following criteria and determine whether: 

 The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan will be maintained; 

 The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-Law will be maintained; 

 The variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building or structure; and  

 The variance is minor in nature. 

 

COMMENTS:  

 In 2012 the Elgin Theatre Guild were granted a minor variance to construct an accessibility lift on the north 

side of the existing building, which is shown on the “Existing Accessibility Lift” photograph accompanying the 

planning report. The existing accessibility lift was a replacement of a barrier-free access ramp, which is shown 

on the “Original Barrier-Free Access Ramp” photograph accompanying the planning report. 

 The Elgin Theatre Guild are now proposing to replace the existing accessibility lift with a new barrier-free ramp, 

which will be constructed in accordance with present accessibility standards and contained entirely within the 

limits of the lot, resulting in no undue adverse impacts on the subject lands, Elizabeth Street municipal right-of-

way and neighbouring properties. 

 The Provincial Policy Statement (PPS) is issued under the authority of Section 3 of the Planning Act and came into 

effect on May 1, 2020. In respect of the exercise of any authority that affects a planning matter, Section 3 of the 

Planning Act requires that decisions affecting planning matters “shall be consistent with” policy statements issued 

under the Act. The PPS provides that healthy, liveable and safe communities are sustained by improving 

accessibility for persons with disabilities and older persons by addressing land use barriers which restrict their full 

participation in society (1.1.1(f)).  

 In staff’s opinion the variance requested through Application COA18-2022 satisfies the four tests, as set out in 

Section 45 of the Planning Act, therefore staff recommend approval of the application. Should the Committee 

approve Application COA18-2022, the decision should reflect that the Committee is approving a barrier-free 

access ramp on the west side of the existing building, as shown on the plans accompanying the subject 

application.  

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

Steve Craig 

Senior Planning Technician 
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